### 502035794 08/23/2012

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	03/07/2008

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
PHARMION CORPORATION	03/07/2008

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PHARMION LLC
Street Address:	86 Morris Avenue
City:	Summit
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07901

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13587770

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 8583141150

 Phone:
 858-314-1200

Email: scgenua@jonesday.com, mvdiaz@jonesday.com,

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Correspondent Name: JONES DAY
Address Line 1: 222 East 41st Street
Address Line 2: Sandra Genua

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10017

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	226269-999304
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sandra Genua (for J. Lou)

### Total Attachments: 3

source=12827-304-999\_PharmionCorporation\_PharmionLLC#page1.tif source=12827-304-999\_PharmionCorporation\_PharmionLLC#page2.tif source=12827-304-999\_PharmionCorporation\_PharmionLLC#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 028839 FRAME: 0794 :H \$40.00 1358



PAGE 1

## The First State

I, HARRIET SMITH WINDSOR, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF
DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT
COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"PHARMION CORPORATION", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "COBALT ACQUISITION LLC" UNDER THE NAME OF
"PHARMION LLC", A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY ORGANIZED AND
EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED
AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE SEVENTH DAY OF MARCH, A.D. 2008, AT
12:40 O'CLOCK P.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF MERGER IS THE SEVENTH DAY OF MARCH, A.D. 2008, AT 4:15 O'CLOCK P.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

4455493 8100M

080294129

You may verify this certificate online at corn delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Daniel Smila Hindra

Harriet Smith Windsor, Secretary of State

AUTHENTICATION: 6434091

DATE: 03-07-08

PATENT REEL: 028839 FRAME: 0795

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 12:40 PM 03/07/2008 FILED 12:40 PM 03/07/2008 SRV 080294129 - 4455493 FILE

### CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

OF

# COBALT ACQUISITION LLC

(a Delaware limited liability company)

AND

### PHARMION CORPORATION

(a Delaware corporation)

Pursuant to Section 264 of the Delaware General Corporation Law and Section 18-209 of the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act

It is hereby certified that:

- 1. The constituent entities (collectively, the "Constituent Entities") participating in the merger herein certified are:
  - (i) COBALT ACQUISITION LLC, a limited liability company organized under the laws of Delaware; and
  - (ii) PHARMION CORPORATION, a corporation incorporated under the laws of Delaware.
- 2. An Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated as of November 18, 2007, by and among Celgene Corporation, Cobalt Acquisition LLC and Pharmion Corporation (the "Merger Agreement"), has been approved, adopted, certified, executed and acknowledged by each of the Constituent Entities in accordance with the provisions of Section 18-209(b) of the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act (the "DLLCA") and Section 264(c) of the Delaware General Corporation Law.
- 3. The name of the surviving entity in the merger herein certified is Cobalt Acquisition LLC, which will continue its existence as the surviving entity (the "Surviving Company") under the name "PHARMION LLC" upon the effectiveness of the merger pursuant to the Merger Agreement and the provisions of the DLLCA.
- 4. The Certificate of Formation of Cobalt Acquisition LLC, as now in effect, shall continue to be the Certificate of Formation of the Surviving Company until amended and changed pursuant to the provisions of the DLLCA, except that upon the effectiveness of the merger pursuant to the Merger Agreement and the provisions of the DLLCA, the Certificate of Formation

PATENT REEL: 028839 FRAME: 0796 of Surviving Company shall be amended by striking Article First in its entirety and substituting in lieu thereof the following:

"FIRST:

The name of the limited liability company is PHARMION LLC (the "Company")."

- 5. The executed Merger Agreement between the Constituent Entities is on file at the place of business of the Surviving Company: 86 Morris Avenue, Summit, New Jersey 07901.
- 6. A copy of the Merger Agreement will be furnished by the Surviving Company, on request, and without cost, to any stockholder or member, as applicable, of either of the Constituent Entities.
- 7. The effective time of the merger will be 4:15 p.m. Eastern Standard Time on March 7, 2008.

Dated: March 7, 2008

### **COBALT ACQUISITION LLC**

By: /s/ Sol. J. Barer

Sol J. Barer

Chairman of the Board and Chief Executive Officer

## PHARMION CORPORATION

By: /s/ Steven Dupont

Steven Dupont

Executive Vice President and General Counsel

- 2 -